Bid

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF PCS CIVIL, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 21-C-00017; BEACH PARK STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$930,566.75; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on July 13, 2021, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Beach Park Stormwater Improvements, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of PCS Civil, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of PCS Civil, Inc. in the total amount of \$930,566.75 for construction of the Beach Park Stormwater Improvements, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. This resolution provides approval of an award in the amount of \$930,506.75 for the Beach Park Stormwater Improvements Project for use by the Mobility Department within the Stormwater Improvement Assessment Capital Projects Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON SEP 0 2 2021

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCIL

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY:

ATTEST:

Marcella T. Hamilton, Assistant City Attorney

0

*1% for Art: No

121-70088

Tampa Bay Times Published Daily

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Hillsborough

Before the undersigned authority personally appeared Jill Harrison who on oath says that he/she is Legal Advertising Representative of the Tampa Bay Times a daily newspaper printed in St. Petersburg, in Pinellas County, Florida; that the attached copy of advertisement, being a Legal Notice in the matter RE: Bids 17-C-00035, 21-C-00017 was published in Tampa Bay Times: 6/2/21 in said newspaper in the issues of Baylink Hillsborough

Affiant further says the said Tampa Bay Times is a newspaper published in Hillsborough County, Florida and that the said newspaper has heretofore been continuously published in said Hillsborough County, Florida each day and has been entered as a second class mail matter at the post office in said Hillsborough County, Florida for a period of one year next preceding the first publication of the attached copy of advertisement, and affiant further says that he/she neither paid not promised any person, firm or corporation any discount, rebate, commission or refund for the purpose of securing this advertisement for publication in the said newspaper.

Signature affiant

Sworn to and subscribed before me this .06/02/2021

Signature of Notary Public

Personally known X or produced identification

Type of identification produced



City of Tampa
Bids 17-C-0015 Ybor City
Streetscape Improvements and
21-C-00017 Beach Park Stormwater
Improvements: Deadline 1:30 PM,
7/6/21. Download Bid from
DemandStar.com or
tampagov.net/contractadministration/programs/
construction-contract-bidding.
06/02/2021 (162679)

} S:

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract: 21-C-00017; Beach Park Stormwater Improvements

Bid Opening - July 13, 2021

Posted July 13, 2021

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
PCS Civil, Inc.	\$930,506.75
Harris-McBurney Company	\$945,901.40
Kamminga & Roodvoets, Inc	\$1,042,409.50
Dallas 1 Corp	\$1,332,419.75
Amici Engineering Contractors, LLC	\$1,357,893.00
Benchmark Construction Co, Inc.	\$1,447,239.75
Westra Construction Corp	\$1,476,427.50

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

Contract 21-C-00017; Beach Park Stormwater Improvements



PROPOSAL

T	To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
L	egal Name of Bidder: PCS Civil, Inc.
В	Bidder's Fictitious Name, if applicable:
В	Bidder is a/an: ☐ Individual ☐ Partnership* ☐ Joint Venture* ☐ LLC ☒ Corp. ☐ Other:
B	Ridder is organized under the laws of: 🔼 State of Florida 🗌 Other:
В	Sidder Mailing Address: 6920 Asphalt Avenue, Tampa, FL 33614
В	Bidder's Federal Employee Identification No. (FEI/EIN): 59-3221511
В	Bidder's License No.: CGC1510959 Bidder's FDOS (SUNBIZ) Doc. No.:P93000086940
	(See Ch. 489. FS; use entity's, individual's only if applicable)
	Bidder Contact Name**: Nathanael Winthrop Email: tugw@pcscivilinc.com Phone: (813) 868-7719
C	Bidder's own initial application for employment has criminal history screening practices similar in nature to the practices contained in Chapter 12, Article VI, City of Tampa Code (Responses, whether "Yes" or "No", are for informational purposes only and will not be used as a basis of award or denial, nor as a basis for any protest): XYes No
	he below named person, appearing before the undersigned authority and after being first duly sworn, for him/herself and on behalf of the entity submitting this Proposal does hereby affirm and declare as follows:
(1)	He/She is of lawful age and is authorized to act on behalf of Bidder (the individual, partnership, corporation, entity, etc. submitting this Proposal) and that all statements made in this document are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
(2)	If Bidder is operating under a fictitious name, Bidder has currently complied with any and all laws and procedures governing the operation of businesses under fictitious names in the State of Florida
(3)	No person or entity other than Bidder has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
(4)	This Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement, or connection with any person or entity making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
(5)	Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
(6)	That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
(7)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands the Solicitation and has full knowledge of the scope, nature, and quality of the work to be performed; furthermore, Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
(8)	Bidder (including its principals) [has has NOT been debarred or suspended from contracting with a public entity.
(9)	Bidder X has As NOT implemented a drug-free workplace program that meets the requirements of Section 287.087, Florida Statutes.
(10)	Bidder has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees Bidder will execute the Contract, provide the required Public Construction Bond, and will fully perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:
**	If a Partnership or Joint Venture, attach Partnership or Joint Venture Agreement. Someone the City may contact with questions/correspondence regarding this Solicitation and/or permits.

Signature

Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan Guidelines

for Women/Minority Business Enterprise\Small Local Business Enterprise Participation City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program (MBD Form 50 - detailed instructions on page 2 of 2) Contract Name Beach Park Stormwater Improvements Bidder/Proposer PCS Civil, Inc. Name Nathanael Winthrop President Title

The Compliance Plan with attachments is a true account of Good Faith Efforts (GFE) made to achieve the participation goals as specified for Women/Minority Business Enterprises/Small Local Business Enterprises (WMBE/SLBE) on the referenced contract:

subcontractors solicited and all subcontractors to-be-utilized.

The WMBE/SLBE participation Goal is Not Achieved. The following list is an overview of the baseline GFE action steps already performed. Furthermore, it is understood that these GFE requirements are weighted in the compliance evaluation based on the veracity and demonstrable degree of documentation provided with the bid/proposal: (Check applicable boxes below. Must enclose supporting documents accordingly with remarks)

- Solicited through reasonable and available means the interest of WMBE/SLBEs that have the capability to perform the work of the contract. The Bidder or Proposer must solicit this interest within sufficient time to allow the WMBE/SLBEs to respond. The Bidder or Proposer must take appropriate steps to follow up initial solicitations with interested WMBE/SLBEs.

 See DMI report forms for subcontractors solicited.

 See enclosed supplemental data on solicitation efforts.

 Qualifying Remarks:
- Provided interested WMBE/SLBEs with adequate, specific scope information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract, including addenda, in a timely manner to assist them in responding to the requested-scope identified by bidder/proposer for the solicitation.

 See enclosed actual solicitations used.

 Qualifying Remarks:
- Negotiated in good faith with interested WMBE/SLBEs that have submitted bids (e.g. adjusted quantities or scale). Documentation of negotiation must include the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of WMBE/SLBEs that were solicited; the date of each such solicitation; a description of the information provided regarding the plans and specifications for the work selected for subcontracting; and evidence as to why agreements could not be reached with WMBE/SLBEs to perform the work. Additional costs involved in soliciting and using subcontractors is not a sufficient reason for a bidder/proposer's failure to meet goals or achieve participation, as long as such costs are reasonable. Bidders are not required to accept excessive quotes in order to meet the goal.
 - □ DMI Utilized Forms for sub-(contractor/consultant) reflect genuine negotiations
 □ This project is an RFQ/RFP in nature □ Qualifying Remarks:
- Not rejecting WMBE/SLBEs as being unqualified without justification based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. The WMBE/SLBEs standing within its industry, membership in specific groups, organizations / associations and political or social affiliations are not legitimate causes for rejecting or not soliciting bids to meet the goals. □xNot applicable. □ See attached justification for rejection of a subcontractor's bid or proposal. □ Qualifying Remarks:
- Made scope(s) of work available to WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and suppliers; and, segmented portions of the work or material consistent with the available WMBE/SLBE subcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meeting the goal. a Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without restriction to a pre-determined portion.

 See enclosed comments. Qualifying Remarks:
- Made good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire of Bidder/Proposer to perform the work of a contract with its own forces/organization. A Bidder/Proposer who desires to self-perform the work of a contract must demonstrate good faith efforts if the goal has not been met. 🖂 Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids/proposals and were solicited on work typically self-performed by the prime.

 Qualifying Remarks:
- Segmented portions of the work to be performed by WMBE/SLBEs in order to increase the likelihood that the goals will be met. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units (quantities/scale) to facilitate WMBE/SLBE participation, even when the Bidder/Proposer might otherwise prefer to perform these work items with its own forces. 3 Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without restriction to a pre-determined portion.

 Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids/proposals and were solicited on work typically self-performed by the prime.

 See enclosed comments. □ Qualifying Remarks:
- Made efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance as required by the city or contractor. See enclosed documentation on initiatives undertaken and methods to accomplish. ★ Qualifying Remarks: N/A
- Made efforts to assist interested WMBE/SLBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials, or related assistance or services, including participation in an acceptable mentor-protégé program.

 See enclosed documentation of initiatives and/or agreements.

 Qualifying Remarks: N/A
- Effectively used the services of the City and other organizations that provide assistance in the recruitment and placement of WMBE/SLBEs. □ See enclosed documentation.

 In The following services were used: All listed on Page 2 #10

Note: Provide any unsolicited information that will support the Bid/RFP Compliance Evaluation.

Named Documents Are:

Beach Park Stormwater Improvements Contract; 21-C-00017

Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Total
	Flowable Fill (grout and plug existing stormwater)	CY	14	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$800.00	\$11,200.00
	Type B Stabilization · 12"	SY	924	THIRTY TWO DOLLARS	\$32.00	\$29,568.00
	OPTIONAL BASE, BASE GROUP 06 (8" crushed concrete)	SY	924	THIRTY SIX DOLLARS	\$36.00	\$33,264.00
	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT, 2" AVG DEPTH	SY	1720	SIX DOLLARS AND TWENTY FIVE CENTS	\$6.25	\$10,750.00
	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONC, SP12.5 (2")	TN	216	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS	\$160.00	\$34,560.00
	Demo and remove existing concrete structures	EA	5	NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$900.00	\$4,500.00
	MANHOLES, P-7, <5' deep (4') - doghouse	EA	1	FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
	MANHOLES, P-7, <10' deep (4')	EA	2	FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$4,600.00	\$9,200.00
	MANHOLES, FDOT J-7, <10' deep (8'x8.5') - Conflict S-3	EA	1	TWENTY TWO THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$22,000.00	\$22,000.00
	INLET, COT CURB TYPE 2 modified, <5'	EA	1 six	THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLAR	\$ \$6.750.00	\$6,750.00
	INLET, COT CURB TYPE 2 modified, <10'	EA	1	EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED DOLLAR		\$8,200.00
	INLET, COT CURB TYPE 1 modified, TOP Only (replace and tie-into bottom)	EA	2	FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS	\$4,650.00	\$9,300.00
	14"x23" ELLIPTICAL STORMWATER PIPE (ERCP) CL V	LF	328	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS	\$160.00	\$52,480.00
	14"x23" ELLIPTICAL STORMWATER PIPE (ERCP) CL IV	LF	26	ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS	\$160.00	\$4,160.00
	24" ROUND STORMWATER PIPE (RCP)	LF	360	ONE HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS	\$140.00	\$50,400.00
	CONNECT STORMWATER PIPE TO EXISTING STRUCTURE (0-24")	EA	1	EIGHTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
	24" HDPE Stormwater Pipe - F&l casing, spacers for JnB and tie-into RCP and grout annular	LF	260	TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$200.00	\$52,000.00
	F&I Type "B" mod. concrete curb	LF	493	THIRTY EIGHT DOLLARS	\$38.00	\$18,734.00
	F&I Type "D" concrete curb	LF	275	FORTY DOLLARS	\$40.00	\$11,000.00
	SIDEWALK CONCRETE, 4" THICK (3000 psi)	SY	34	SEVENTY FIVE DOLLARS	\$75.00	\$2,550.00
	CONCRETE, 6" THICK (DRIVEWAYS) (3000psi)	SY	146	ONE HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$100.00	\$14,600.00
	CONCRETE, 6" THICK (DRIVEWAYS) (3000psi) with border	SY	40	ONE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS	\$120.00	\$4,800.00
	ADA Compliant Ramps	EA	3	SEVENTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$1,700.00	\$5,100.00
	RESET Brick Driveway	SF	450	THIRTEEN DOLLARS	\$13.00	\$5,850.00
	6-Inch Diameter PVC Pipe House Lateral (SDR-35) (<30' in length)	EA	6	NINE HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$900.00	\$5,400.00
	Standard manhole riser	EA	1	FOURTEEN HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
1707.100	The same state of the same sta	EA	1	THIRTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00
6205.000	8" WM Linestop	EA	1	TWELVE THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
	36" Steel Jack and Bore (0.5in min casing thickness, see specs) with pits and dewatering	LF	260	ONE THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS	\$1,050.00	\$273,000.00
	4" HDPE/DIP RCW offset/adjustment (all inclusive)	EA	2	ELEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLL	RS \$11,500.00	\$23,500.00
8100.000	8" WM DIP Offset (all inclusive)	EA	1	SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS		\$7,250.00
	Water 3/4" METER SERVICE (+15-80') adjustment on DIP	EA	2	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$800.00	\$1,600.00
8111.000	Water 3/4" METER SERVICE (+15-80') adjustment on HDPE	EA	4	EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS	\$800.00	\$3,200.00
	SOD - AUGUSTINE (within trench)	SF	8465	ONE DOLLAR FIFTY FIVE CENTS	\$1.55	\$13,120.75
105.1	Root Prune	L.F	320	SIXTEEN DOLLARS	\$16.00	\$5,120.00
105.2	Limb Prune	EA	2	ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
					subtotal	
100	CONTINGENCY	NTE	1	ninety three thousand dollars	\$93,000.00	
	MOBILIZATION	NTE	-	RTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOL		\$37,500.00
102	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	NTE	1 TH	IRTY TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY		The second secon
					TOTAL	\$930,506.75

	tal Price in Words: red thirty thousand five hund	dred six dollars	dollars and seventy	five	cents.
Computed To	tal Price in Figures: \$ 930,506.	75			
	wledges that the following adder				ddendum(s) have been
Bidder acknow	wledges the requirements of the C	City of Tampa's Equal B	usiness Opportunity Pr	rogram.	
together with included in the	wledges that it is aware of Florida any involved subcontractors will on the various items of this Proposal and identifies the costs and methods	comply with all applicable nd the total bid price (as	e trench safety standar	rds. Bidder further ac	cknowledges that
,	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
A. Tr	ench Box	LF	714	\$1.00	\$714.00
В			<u> </u>		
C					
			Total Cost: \$	714.00	
contract with a Notice of Awa	and payable to the City, if this Pro and to furnish the required Public rd by the City so to do. URE TO COMPLETE THE ABOV [SEAL]	Construction Bond to the Construction Bond to	e City within twenty (2)	0) days after the date	e of its receipt of written
STATE OF _F	Florida	Signer's Til	ie,	,	
	Hillsborough				
For an entity:	The forgoing instrument was presence or □ online notarize by Nathanael Winthrop of PCS Civil, Inc. □ Other: □, coldentification. Type of Identification.	zation, this 13th	day of <u>July</u> _as <u>President</u> , a/n □ Part	, 202 tnership □ Joint Ve	21 , enture □ LLC ★Corp
For an individual:	Produced Identification. Type	zation, this	day of, Such in	ndividual is Persona	i
	NOTARY SEA COMMISSION OF THE SEA COMMISSION	P -3	Notary Printed Commission N	State ofFlohda I Name:Teresa Ye No.:GG969160 on Expires:May 1,	

TAMPA BID BOND Contract 21-C-00017; Beach Park Stormwater Improvements

PCS Civil, Inc. KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, **Endurance Assurance Corporation** (hereinafter called the Principal) and (hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware Purchase, NY with its principal offices in the City of _ , and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 21-C-00017, Beach Park Stormwater Improvements. WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal. NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages. IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, the Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 20 21 13th day of July Principal TITLE Attorney-in-Fact & FL Licensed Agent Kevin Wojtowicz Producing Agent 1000 Central Avenue, Suite 200 St. Petersburg, FL 33705 Producing Agent's Address Nielson, Wojtowicz, Neu & Associates Name of Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all Men by these Present, that ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), with offices at 4 Manhattanville Road, 3rd Floor, Purchase, NY 10577, has made, constituted and appointed and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint Brett Rosenhaus, Kevin Wojtowicz, Laura Mosholder, Charles J. Nielson, Daniel F. Oaks its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, and each of them to have full power to act without the other or others, to make. execute and deliver on its behalf, as surety or co-surety; bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid rene wals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking so made, executed and delivered shall obligate the Corporation for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of ONE HUNDRED MILLION Dollars (\$100,000,000.000).

Such bonds and undertakings for said purposes, when duly executed by said attorney(s)-in-fact, shall be binding upon the Corporation as fully and to the same extent as if signed by

the President of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This proof in the president of the Corporation under its corporate seal attested by its Corporate Secretary.

This proof in the president of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on the 9th of January, 2014, account of the Corporation by unanimous written consent of the Corporation by unanimous wri AND SOUTH

Signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written 2011 and 301 resolution has not since been revoked, amended or repealed.

Tanking Diversity attorney pursuant to certain resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014,

RESOLVED the signatu rectors and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such such facsimile signature or seal shall be valid and binding upon the Corporation in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it power of atto ificate bead to

Corporation has caused these presents to be duly signed and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and attested this 22nd day of JULY of 2019 at

(Corporate Seal

ATTEST

MARIANNE L WILBERT, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

SS: MANHATTAN

STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK

On the 22nd day of JULY of 2019 before me personally came SHARON L. SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that (s)he resides in SCOTCH PLAINS_NEW JERSEY that (s)he is a SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, the Corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said Corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Droctors of Said Corporation, and that (s)he signed his (her) name thereto by like order.

Thorard 600 6333911 U . QUALIFIED IN NEW YORK COUNTY.

SS: MANHATTAN

Nicholas James Benenati, Notary Public - My Commission Expires 12/6/2019

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF MEN YORK 1) CONSTRUCTOR BOOMELAN The PRESIDENT of ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (the "Corporation"), hereby cardify.

1. That the ordinal power of attorney of which the foregoing is a copy was duly executed on behalf of the Corporation and has not since been revoked, amended or modified; that the undersigned has compared the foregoing copy thereof with the original power of attorney, and that the same is a true and correct copy of the original power of attorney and of the

2. The following are resolutions which were adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation by unanimous written consent on January 9, 2014 and said resolutions have not since

"RESOLVED, that each of the individuals named below is authorized to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on behalf of the Corporation any and all bonds, undertakings or obligations in surety or co-surety with others: and the Hinterior

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, SHARON L. SIMS, MARIANNE L. WILBERT

the included shared above is authorized to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of making, executing, sealing and delivering bonds, undertakings or surely or describe and on behalf of the Corporation."

Consect further defines that the above resolutions are true and correct copies of the resolutions as so recorded and of the whole thereof.

I have he winto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal this 13th day of July . 2021

CHRISTOPHER DONELAN, PRESIDENT

hrustoph

ENDURANCE ASSURANCE CORPORATION

Thain L. Gina SHARON L SIMS, SENIOR VICE PRESIDENT

Any reproductions are void. Primary Surety Claims Submission: suretybondclaims@sompo-intl.com Sursty Claims Hotine: 877-878-7575

Mailing Address: Surety Claims Department, Sompo International, 1221 Avenue of the Americas, 18th Floor, New York, NY 10020



Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 1 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All Solicited Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-10)

ontract No.: 21-C-00017 Contract Name: Beach Park Stormwater Improvements						
Company Name: PCS Civil, Inc. Address: 6920 Asphalt Avenue, Tampa, FL 33614						
Federal ID: 59-3221511	Phone: 813-868-7719	_ Fax:	Ema	Email: tugw@pcscivilinc.com		
Check applicable box(es). Deta [] No Firms were contacted [] No Firms were contacted [] See attached list of additional mode: Form MBD-10 must list A	or solicited for this cont because: onal Firms solicited and	ract.	ental information	(List must	comply to	this form)
NIGP Code Categories: Buildings = 909, Ge	neral = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades =	914. Architects = 9	06, Engineers & Surveyo	ors = 925, Supplie	er = 912-77	
S = SLBE W=WMBE O = Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email		Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Response Received Y/N
SEE ATTACHE)					
						1 %
It is hereby certified that the info opportunities on this contract. Signed: Failure to Complete, Signed:		e/Title: Nathar s 10 & 20 SHA	nael Winthrop / Pre LL render the Bid	sident	Date: 1/	13/2021



MBD 20 rev./effective 02/2016

Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive

Page 3 of 4 – DMI Solicited/Utilized Schedules City of Tampa – Schedule of All To-Be-Utilized Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.:21-C-00017 Contract Name: Beach Park Stormwater Improvements								
Company Name: PCS Civil, Inc. Address: 6920 Asphalt Avenue, Tampa, FL 33614								
Federal ID: 59	9-3221511 Phone: 813-868-7719 Fax:	Er	nail: tugw@	pcscivilinc.co	m			
Check applicable box(es). Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on page 4 of 4. See attached list of additional Firms Utilized and all supplemental information (List must comply to this form) Note: Form MBD-20 must list ALL subcontractors To-Be-Utilized including Non-minority/small businesses No Subcontracting/consulting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract. No Firms are listed to be utilized because:								
NIGP Code General	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914,	Architects = 906, Engineer	rs & Surveyors =	925, Supplier = 9	12-77			
	nter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Cert	tified as Women/Minority Bu	_	e, "O" for Other Nor	n-Certified			
S = SLBE W=WMBE O =Neither Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone, Fax, Email	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	\$ Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent (LOI) if available	Percent of Scope or Contract %			
45-3591531	Blackrock Milling 1401 W. Swann Ave	HF	912	\$35,283	3.79%			
S	Tampa, FL 33606 (813) 251-6455							
83-1019704	KAT Materials, Inc	CF	912-77	\$127,212	6.83%			
W	6541 Industrial Ave Port Richey, FL 34668 (727) 834-8655							
26-3947444	Arehna Engineering, Inc 5012 W. Lemon St	CF	925	\$15,838	1.7%			
W	Tampa, FL 33609 (813) 944-3464							
81-0763816	Cornerstone Barricades 3712 NW 84th Dr	AM	912	\$11,946	1.28%			
W	Gainesville, FL 32606 (352) 373-8001							
65-0330364	Rangeline Tapping Services 801 US Highway 1	НМ	914	\$7,500	.80%			
S	North Palm Beach, FL 33408 (800) 346-5971							
13-4250933	Sunbelt Sod	HF	914	\$7,140	.76%			
S	301 W. Shell Point Rd Ruskin, FL 33570 (813) 641-9855							
59-3556752	LP Video Productions, Inc.	CF	912	\$1,100	.01%			
W	1818 Elsa St Orlando, FL 32806 (407) 896-9727							
	ocontract / Supplier Utilization \$_142,416.56			1				
Total SLBE Utilization \$ 42,782.83								
Total WMBE Utilization \$ 99,633.73 Percent SLBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 4.59 % Percent WMBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. 10.58 %								
It is hereby certified that the following information is a true and accurate account of utilization for sub-contracting opportunities on this Contract.								
Signed: Name/Title: Nathanael Winthrop / President Date: 7/13/2001								
E	Failure to Complete, Sign and Submit Both Forms 10 & 20 SHALL render the Bid or Proposal Non-Responsive							
Forms must be included with Bid / Proposal								



Equal Business Opportunity Gregory K. Hart, Manager

306 East Jackson Street, 3N Tampa, Florida 33602

> Office (813) 274-5522 Fax: (813) 274-5544

DATE:

August 11, 2021

TO:

Michael Chucran, Director, Contract Administration Department

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, Manager

RE:

EBO Bid Compliance Evaluation - GFECP Solicitation and Utilization Audit

PROJECT:

21-C-00017 Beach Park Stormwater Improvements

LOW BIDDER:

PCS Civil, Inc

BID AMOUNT:

\$930,506.75

U-WMBE (BBE) and SLBE Subcontract Goal: 15.0% U-WMBE/SLBE Goal Attainment:

2.04%

Good Faith Effort Compliance:

Compliant-Met Requirements

The Equal Business Opportunity Division evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by Low Bidder PCS Civil, Inc and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Program (EBO) at time of bid by having performed meaningful action steps to (a) identify and (b) directly solicit Underutilized-WMBE/SLBE eligible companies to quote divisions of work commensurate with the participation goal. The project goal was narrowly-tailored on the basis of nine (9) out of eleven (11) subcontract categories wherein the requisite, eligible U-WMBE/SLBE companies represented a minimum availability group of sixty (60+) firms, within an overall availability group of one hundred (100+) available COT certified companies by subcontract tasks.

The subcontract goal is narrowly tailored (per policy) to target underutilization of affected groups in specific trade/industry categories. Any WMBE/SLBE achievement that was not a variable in calculation of the narrowly tailored goal is considered ancillary. Ancillary participation cannot be credited toward meeting the narrowly tailored goal but may count toward the bidder's overall project participation when GFECP criteria for the underutilized group are met.

U-WMBE Subcontract Goal Attainment

Certification Type	Classification	Classification	Totals
Dual U-WMBE / SLBE	BBE/SLBE=1.28%	WBE/SLBE= 0.76%	2.04%

Ancillary Participation

	: memmy 1 m merphinon	
Certification Type	Classification	Totals
WMBE	WBE	19.2%

Compliance Statement: EBO participation totals 21% representing 20% WBE-Woman Business Enterprise and 1% BBE-Black Business Enterprise.

Gregory Hart Gregory K. Hart, MPA, CPPA

GKH:/RT

 tampagov.net	
tampagovince	